TRA	NSI	ЛІТТ	ΊL
		,,,,,,	

To: Date: 07/30/2015

THE COUNCIL

From:

THE MAYOR

TRANSMITTED FOR YOUR CONSIDERATION. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED.

(Ana Guerrero)

ERIC GARCETTIA Mayor

LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

STEVE SOBOROFF PRESIDENT

PAULA MADISON VICE PRESIDENT

SANDRA FIGUEROA-VILLA KATHLEEN C. KIM ROBERT M. SALTZMAN

MARIA SILVA COMMISSION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT Ì

July 22, 2015



RICHARD M. TEFANK EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALEXANDER A. BUSTAMANTE INSPECTOR GENERAL

EXECUTIVE OFFICE
POLICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
100 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 134
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4112

(213) 236-1400 PHONE (213) 236-1410 FAX (213) 236-1440 TDD

BPC #15-0222

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor, City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 303 Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention Mandy Morales

Dear Honorable Mayor:

RE: DONATION OF 2,692 DROP-LEG MEDICAL POUCHES, 2,500 CUSTOM DROP-LEG MAGAZINE/MEDICAL PUCHES, VALUED AT \$186,025,94, FROM THE LOS ANGELES POLICE FOUNDATION, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT.

At the regular meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, July 21, 2015, the Board APPROVED the Department's report relative to the above matter.

The Board requests, subject to your approval, that this matter be forwarded to City Council for their approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MARIA SILVA

Commission Executive Assistant II

Maria Silva

Attachment

c: Chief of Police

ASB

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

July 13, 2015 1.10

TO:

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

REVIEWED

FROM:

Chief of Police

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF NON-MONETARY DONATION

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners APPROVE the Department's Report and TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council for ACCEPTANCE the donation of 2,692 drop-leg medical pouches and 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches to the Los Angeles Police Department.

DONOR INFORMATION:

ITEM:

AMOUNT/VALUE:

Los Angeles Police Foundation (#046-15) Ms. Cecilia Glassman, Executive Director 515 South Flower Street, Suite 1680 Los Angeles, California 90071 (213) 489-4636

2,692 drop-leg medical pouches, 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches \$186,025.94

DISCUSSION

The donation will benefit the Los Angeles Police Department by providing drop-leg and custom drop-leg medical pouches which can be used in emergency situations involving traumatic injuries. The pouches contain medical equipment such as a face shield, gloves, tourniquets, and compression bandages that are effective in providing first aid in traumatic injuries. The development of the drop-leg medical pouches was made after extensive research was done to determine the most effective distribution of trauma kits. Originally, Downed Operator Kits were used and consisted of a nylon bag that could be carried in an officer's gear bag or in a department vehicle. The advantage of the drop-leg pouches are that they can be carried on an officer's utility belt, "Sam Brown," and be readily available in tactical situations.

No expressed or implied commitments or promises were made to the donor or representatives of the donor. The donor will not receive any preferential treatment, endorsement, or recommendation; and the donor is not allowed the use of any Los Angeles Police Department patents.

Administrative Services Bureau has reviewed the donation and determined that it has been submitted in accordance with Section 5.467 et seq. of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, which provides for the receipt and acceptance of donations to the Los Angeles Police Department.

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners Page 2 1.10

If you have any questions, please contact Sergeant Alora Perna, Commander's Aide, Administrative Services Bureau, at (213) 486-7060.

Respectfully,

CHARLIE BECK

Chief of Police

#46-15

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

October 20, 2014 1.12

TO:

Chief of Police

FROM:

Assistant Commanding Officer, Personnel and Training Bureau

SUBJECT:

LOS ANGELES POLICE FOUNDATION GRANT REQUEST - DROP LEG

MEDICAL POUCHES

It is requested that the grant fund the purchase of 2,692 drop-leg medical pouches in the amount of \$67,488.44 and 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches in the amount of \$118,537.50 be approved. Approval of the grant benefits the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) as follows:

On July 2, 2013, the Department requested a Los Angeles Police Foundation grant to purchase 8,000 trauma kits, called Downed Operator Kit (DOK). The DOKs were to include updated medical equipment that consisted of a face shield, nitrile gloves, adhesive tape, a SOF Tactical tourniquet, a FOX chest seal, shears and an OLEAS bandage. The current DOK was an individual nylon pouch that could be placed into an officer's gear bag or into a police vehicle.

After further extensive research by Department Subject Matter Experts (SMEs) who are Emergency Medical Technicians (EMTs) with extensive military expertise, it was determined that a custom made drop-leg pouch that could attach to a Sam Browne would allow officers to have the emergency medical supplies readily available in tactical situations. This drop-leg medical pouch and included medical equipment came to be known as the Officer First Aid Kit (OFAK).

The vendor of the DOK was contacted to provide a protocol for a custom drop-leg pouch, which was approved by the Department SMEs. The drop-leg pouches were superior to the DOK because field officers could wear it on duty belts, which was different from the nylon case of the DOK which was deployed from the trunk of police vehicles. Due to the increase in price for the custom pouch, the Police Foundation was able to purchase the contents of the DOK that consisted of trauma sheers, gloves, a FOX chest seal, adhesive tape, an OLEAS bandage, gloves and a SOFT Tactical tourniquet for 8,000 officers, and a total of 2,808 custom drop-leg medical pouches.

This request is to provide funding to obtain an additional 2,692 drop-leg pouches and 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches so additional sworn police officers deployed in Operations will have the OFAKs available to them in the field. The Department is currently evaluating custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches to issue to the Department's 2,500 sworn certified rifle cadre personnel for a total of 8,000 kits issued to sworn field personnel.

Chief of Police Page 2 1.12

The Los Angeles Police Foundation has \$52,807 in restricted funds for this item. Should you have any questions regarding this request, please contact Sergeant Bridget Pickett, Personnel and Training Bureau, at (213) 486-7090.

WILLIAM A. MURPHY, Commander Assistant Commanding Officer Personnel and Training Bureau

APPROVED:

CHARLIE BECK Chief of Police

Attachment



2014 GRANT APPLICATION

	2014	145	-	
Grant Number	<u> </u>		office use	only)

Date: October 20, 2014

Amount Requested: \$186,025.94

Contact Name(s): Sergeant Bridget Pickett

Department/Unit. LAPD, Personnel and Training Bureau

Mailing Address: 100 West 1st Street, Suite 645, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Phone Number: 213-468-7090 Fax Number: 213-486-7066

E-mail Address: 32798@LAPD.LACITY.ORG

Name of Program/Equipment requesting funding for: Officer First Aid Kit (OFAK) - Drop-leg Pouches

Provide a brief description and the need for the program/equipment (use additional paper if needed):

In 1998, the Los Angeles Police Foundation developed and purchased "Trauma Shooting kits" after Officer Phil Cuesta had been mortally wounded by gunfire. Since this time, medical technology has vastly improved and the use of occlusive bandages, compression bandages, and tourniquets were proven in military combat to enhance the survivability of persons who had been severely wounded. 15 years later, in the early part of 2013, the Department realized that the Trauma Shooting Kits were to be depleted and that they had contained expired medical equipment.

On July 2, 2013, the Department requested a Los Angeles Police Foundation grant to purchase 8,000 trauma kits, called Downed Operator Kit (DOK). This request was later approved. The DOK's were to include updated medical equipment that consisted of a face shield, nitrile gloves, adhesive tape, a SOF Tactical tourniquet, a FOX chest seal, shears and an OLEAS bandage. The current DOK was an individual pouch that could be placed into an officer's gear bag or into a police vehicle.

After further extensive research by several Department Subject Matter Experts (SME) of Emergency Medical Treatment (EMT) in field situations, it was determined that a custom made drop-leg pouch that could attach to a Sam Browne would allow officers to have the kit readily available in tactical situations.

This drop-leg medical pouch and included medical equipment came to be known as the Officer First Aid Kit (OFAK).

The vendor of the DOK was contacted to provide a protocol for a custom drop-leg pouch, which was approved by the Department SME's. The drop-leg pouches were superior to the kits because field officers could wear them on duty belts, which was different from the nylon case of the Trauma Shooting Kit (DOK) which was deployed from the trunk of police vehicles. Due to the increase in price for the custom pouch, the Police Foundation was able to purchase the contents of the DOK that consisted of trauma sheers, gloves, a FOX chest seal, adhesive tape, an OLEAS bandage, gloves and a SOFT Tactical tourniquet for 8,000 officers, and a total of 2808 custom drop-leg medical pouches.

This request is to provide funding to obtain an additional 2,692 drop-leg pouches and 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches so all sworn police officers deployed into Operations will have the ability to carry these OFAK's in the field. The Department is further evaluating the 2,500 custom drop-leg magazine/medical pouches to determine the one that will be issued to the Department's 2,500 sworn certified rifle cadre personnel for a total of 8,000 kits issued to sworn field personnel.

The	Police	Foundation	has \$52,807 in	restricted	funds for t	his item
1116	I UHLE	I CUITUOLICIE	1103 3.34.007 11	IICSURLEG	IUNIUS IUI	HIGS REILL

Has this program/equipment previously been requested through the city budget?

☐ YES 🛛 NO

If yes, please list the most recent date of submission and the result:

If no, please explain the reason why it was not submitted:

This was not requested through the City budget because this was approved as a budgetary item for new hires (recruits) only. The City budget cycle typically takes 10-18 months and even new hires will have to wait to obtain this item.

What objectives will be accomplished if the funding is granted?

All sworn field personnel will be able to immediately deploy the OFAK in the event of a life threatening injury, thereby saving lives.

How will the community be impacted by this grant?

The community will be impacted with this grant by having trained officers who will have the necessary lifesaving equipment readily available to provide crucial and timely lifesaving measures that may save a life.

Describe the short term outcome and long term impact you anticipate within the Department and in the community it serves as result of this grant.

The short-term outcome of this grant is to ensure that all sworn field personnel in Operations will have emergency medical equipment readily available. The long term impact is that sworn personnel will have the capability to deploy these items for many years due to the long shelf life of the kits contents.

How can the Foundation evaluate success if the funding is granted? (# of people served, objectives reached, surveys, etc.)

The Foundation can measure the success of this funding in several ways:

- 1. How quickly and efficiently all Department personnel are trained in First Ald/CPR.
- 2. The number of Department personnel that are trained in the proper administration of the lifesaving skills.
- 3. In the event that the lifesaving skills are utilized, how many lives are saved due to the application of the skills.
- 4. Field applications of the OFAK have already been utilized on officers and/or civilians gravely injured which resulted in lives.

Please list or attach an itemized list for expenses or a quote from equipment manufacturer on vendor's letterhead.

See attached documents.

Has your commanding officer appr	oved this request?	XES N	D		
Name of commanding officer: <u>Cor</u>	nmander William I	Murphy			
Signature of commanding officer:	Mark	R Perey	Jos.	WM	

For questions, comments, or concerns, contact Dana Katz at (213) 489-4636 or email dana@lapolicefoundation.org.

Estimate (Estimate)

09/29/2014

Revision: 5

Special Operations Technologies, Inc.

49198

Special Operations Technologies, Inc. 206 Star of India Lane Carson, CA 90746 UNITED STATES

Phona: (310) 202-9007 Fax: (310) 202-0880

Email: Sales@SpecOpsTech.com

BIII To:

LAPD Supply Division Piper Tech LA Police Foundation c/o Sgt. Pickett or Evens 555 Ramirez St #B20 Los Angeles, CA 90012 UNITED STATES

Email: 31893@lapd.lacity.org

Ship To:

LAPD Supply Division Piper Tech c'o Sgl. Pickett or Evans 555 Ramirez St #B20 Los Angeles, CA 90012 UNITED STATES

Contact: LAPD Supply Division Piper Tec PO Number: RFQ

Customer: LAPD Supply Division Piper Tech

Selter	Payment Terms	FOB Point	Shipping Terms	Carrier	Requested Ship Date
ClaudioC	Net 30	Origin	Prepaid & Billed	UPS Ground	12/31/2014

llem #	Туре	Number / Description	Uกใ Price	Qty Ordered	Total Price
1		CWK-PART - CWK-PART - Custom Piece or component CIMAP-PB-LR-BLK, Police Basic IFAK, Leg Rig w/ nylon leg strap and belt hanger clip	\$ 23.00	2,692 ut	\$ 61,916.00
2	Shipping	S&H - Shipping and Handling	\$ 0.00	1 ut	\$ 0.00

For Office U SP:	: SI:	Date:	: PR:	Date:		
OA: Date:	: RC:	Date:	: HD:	-	Subtotel: Sales Tax: Total;	\$ 61,916.00 \$ 5,672.44 \$ 67,488.44

September 29, 2014 12:50:34 PM PDT

Page 1 of 1



Quotation

DATE Sep 22, 2014 PAGE OROER NUMBER 50032265

10764 Noel Street Los Alamitos, CA 90720 PH: (800) 824-0162 FX: (800) 824-0112

Sold To

LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT - DAVIS CENTER ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 12001 BLUCHER AVE GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

Ship To

LOS ANGELES POLICÉ DEPARTMENT : DAVIS CENTER ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 12001 BLUCHER AVE GRANADA HILLS, CA 91344

	REFEI	ENCE		PO NUMBER	1	CUSTOMER NO	SALESPERSON	ORDER DATE	S	HP VIA	TERMS
						AC1936	JOSHN	Sep 22, 201	4	SH0001	HETO30
				·				·			
ORD	NIITY	8/0	l	ITEM NUMBER		DESCRIP		UNIT PRICE	UNIT		AMOUNT
ORD 2,600	SHIP	8 / O 2,50	D 998	V 99 99		PRODUCTS DROP		38.750	£Α		91,875.00
2,500	0	2,50	D 999	v9989	TUFF	PRODUCTS CLIP (6.750	EΑ		16.875.00
					*****	2 D-RING REST				İ	
							:				
				i							ĺ
		l i									
		i I									
							į				
							ļ				
1											1
1											
	1										
											ľ
ļ									:		
[Ţ				
İ											-
1			1	his quote is val	d for 6	i0 days				-	Ì
								<u> </u>			
							ŀ	Subtotal		1	08,750.00
								Total Sales Te	x		9,787.50
								Total Order		1	18,537.50
						Original				1	:
•											
					:						
		1									